

No. 12-81

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN NIX, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ERIC HOLDER, JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS
JOSEPH M. TYSON, W.J. BEST, SR., A. OFFORD
CARMICHAEL, JR., GEORGE GRAHAM, JULIAN
PRIDGEN, WILLIAM A. COOKE, AND THE NORTH
CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF BRANCHES
OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE**

LAUGHLIN McDONALD
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION, INC.
230 Peachtree Street, NW
Suite 1440
Atlanta, GA 30303-1227
(404) 523-2721

ARTHUR B. SPITZER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF THE NATIONAL
CAPITAL AREA
1400 20th Street, NW,
Suite 119
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 457-0800 x113

ANITA EARLS
Counsel of Record
ALLISON RIGGS
SOUTHERN COALITION FOR
SOCIAL JUSTICE
1415 W. Highway 54,
Suite 101
Durham, NC 27707
(919) 323-3380
anita@southerncoalition.org

J. GERALD HEBERT
ATTORNEY AT LAW
191 Somerville Street, #405
Alexandria, VA 22304
(703) 628-4673

Counsel for Intervenor-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ...	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	6
I. Petitioners’ Cause of Action is No Longer Justiciable and Was Properly Dismissed as Moot	6
A. The Voluntary Cessation of Allegedly Illegal Conduct Exception to Mootness is Inapplicable in the Instant Case.....	6
B. This Case Is Not an Appropriate or Necessary Vehicle for This Court’s Potential Review of the Constitutionality of Section 5.....	13
II. Petitioners’ Claims that Section 5 and the 2006 Amendments are Unconstitutional Do Not Warrant Review.....	16
A. Section 5 is Constitutional Even Under the More Exacting <i>Boerne</i> Standard ..	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Coverage Formula is Appropriate .	21
C. The 2006 Amendments Were Not a “Dramatic” Substantive Change Exceeding Congress’ Enumerated Powers Under the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	7
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	3, 24
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	20
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	6
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	2, 14
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	7, 13
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	13
<i>Firefighter's Local 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	20, 21
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	3, 23, 24, 25
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973)	2, 11, 14
<i>Harris v. Bell</i> , 562 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	7, 8, 12
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 519 U.S. 9 (1996)	7
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	2, 11, 14
<i>Morris v. Gresette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977)	12
<i>Nw. Austin Mu. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	2, 13
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Mukasey</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008)	2
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reaves v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 510 (D.D.C. 2005)	12
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) (<i>Bossier II</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelby Co. v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. May 18, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	2, 14
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	6, 11
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	19
<i>United States v. LaRoque</i> , 4:12-cr-00088-H (E.D.N.C., filed Jul. 17, 2012) . .	10
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	15
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1973a(c)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)	22
42 U.S.C.A. § 1973c	1, 3, 15, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Pub. L. 109-246, § 2, July 27, 2006, 120 Stat. 577	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

152 Cong. Rec. H5143-5207 (daily ed. July 13, 2006) .	18
152 Cong. Rec. S8012 (daily ed. July 20, 2006)	18
Department of Justice Section 5 Objection Determinations, available at http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/obj_activ.php	12
Fifth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	4
Fifteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478	2, 24
North Carolina General Assembly, Members by District, Representative Stephen A. LaRoque, available at http://www.ncga.state.nc.us/gascripts/members/membersByDistrict.pl?sChamber=H&nDistrict=10	10
S. Rep. No. 109-295	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S. Rep. No. 417	22
Sup. Ct. R. 11	16
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	8
28 C.F.R. § 51.46	7, 11
